## GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 9386-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ESTABLISHING A VEHICLE STIPEND FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, each member of the City Council incurs actual and necessary vehicle expenses that are difficult to itemize and report, such as gasoline, vehicle depreciation, insurance and other expenses of operating a personal automobile incurred in connection with the members' duties as a member of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Each Member of the City Council shall receive a vehicle stipend in the sum of \$200.00 per month in addition to actual travel expenses, such as airfare or rental vehicles, which may be easily itemized and supported by actual cash receipts incurred while on official City business.

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective on July 1, 2017.

Adopted this 28 <sup>th</sup> day	of June	2016.
-----------------------------------	---------	-------

ATTEST:	/s/ BAO NGUYEN
	MAYOR
/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC	
DEPUTY CITY CLERK	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS:	
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE )	

I, TERESA POMEROY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on June 28, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (3) JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (2) BEARD, BUI

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC
DEPUTY CITY CLERK